

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

FAIR FIGHT ACTION, INC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. Act. No. 18-cv-5391 (SCJ)

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
(JURISDICTION)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring Their Claims.	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Established Cognizable Injury.	1
1. Ebenezer Baptist Church of Atlanta, Georgia, Inc. (“Ebenezer”)	4
2. Virginia-Highland Church, Inc. (“Virginia-Highland”)	5
3. Baconton Missionary Baptist Church, Inc. (“Baconton”).....	6
4. The Sixth Episcopal District, Inc. (“Sixth District”).....	8
5. Care in Action, Inc. (“Care in Action”)	9
6. Fair Fight Action, Inc. (“Fair Fight Action”).....	11
7. Associational Standing	14
B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable to, and Redressable by, Defendants.	15
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot.	18
III. The Political-Question Doctrine Is Not Relevant.....	21
A. The Elections Clause	21
B. Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State, 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 1-2, 8

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....21

Bellitto v. Snipes, 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)23

Bonner v. City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)25

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....22

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....23

Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups, 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)2, 3, 11

Common Cause Georgia v. Kemp, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018)18

Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson, 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....24

Common Cause/New York v. Brehm, 432 F. Supp. 3d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)24

Connecticut State Dental Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc., 591 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2009)14, 15

Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC, 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....15

Curling v. Raffensperger, 397 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....16

Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Detzner, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....24

Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Lee, 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....24

Doe v. Wooten, 747 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014).....19, 20

Fish v. Kobach, 309 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (D. Kan. 2018), *aff’d sub nom.*
Fish v. Schwab, 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....24

Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning, 522 F.3d 1153
 (11th Cir. 2008).....1, 2, 3, 5, 9, 13

Florida v. United States, 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012)24

Georgia Coalition for the People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp, 347 F.
 Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018)18

Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Deal, 793 F. Supp. 2d
 1317 (N.D. Ga. 2011), *rev’d in part on other grounds*, 691 F.3d
 1250 (11th Cir. 2012).....7

Grizzle v. Kemp, 634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011).....16

Hubbard v. Ammerman, 465 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1972).....25

Hunter v. Hamilton County Board of Elections, 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir.
 2011)23

Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State, 957 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir.
 2020)4, 17, 18

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner, 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir.
 2008)24

Lewis v. Governor of Alabama, 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019) (en
 banc).....15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)3, 15

Martin v. Kemp, 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....18

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)23

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Miami
 Seaquarium*, 189 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (S.D. Fla. 2016), *aff’d*, 879
 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2018)3, 11

Rice v. Cayetano, 528 U.S. 495 (2000)23

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)22, 23

Smith v. Cobb County Board of Elections & Registrations, 314 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Ga. 2002)22

Smith v. DeKalb County, 654 S.E.2d 469 (Ga. Ct. App. 2007).....16

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020).....23

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)23

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)2

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP), 412 U.S. 669 (1973)2

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 99.12117

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-3116

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31(5)17

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31(7)17

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31(10)17

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-3217

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-33.117

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-50(a) 16-17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elections, Georgia Secretary of State, <https://sos.ga.gov/index.php/elections>16

Opinion Attorney General 2005-3, 2005 WL 897337 (Apr. 15, 2005).....16
